forborne category, the customer has to meet all of the following criteria:
•	 All of its facilities has to be considered performing;
•	 The probation period of two years has passed from the date the forborne contract was considered performing;
•	 Regular payments of more than an insignificant amount of principal or interest have been made during at least half of the probation

period; and
•	 The customer does not have any contract that is more than 30 days past due.

58

Transition disclosures
The following notes set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings including the effect of
replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculation with IFRS 9’s ECLs. Only financial instruments within the scope of IFRS 9 have been consid-
ered in this disclosure.

Classification and measurement of financial instruments
The measurement category, classification and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 at

1 January 2018 are compared as follows:

IAS 39 Movement IFRS9
Classification &
Measurement

Carrying Amount
as at 31-Dec-17

Remeasurements Carrying Amount
as at

 1-Jan-18
US$ US$ US$

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents on hand Amortised cost  206 396  -  206 396
Balances with other bank and cash Amortised cost  40 766 924  -  40 766 924
Total cash and cash equivalents  40 973 320  -  40 973 320

Treasury Bills
Medium term treasury bills acquired from the
market Amortised cost  5 440 352  -  5 440 352
Debt substitution instruments (ZAMCO
treasury bills) Amortised cost  15 940 516  -  15 940 516
Capitalisation treasury bills Amortised cost  20 411 154  -  20 411 154
Accrued interest Amortised cost  660 795  -  660 795

 42 452 817  -  42 452 817

On Balance Sheet Loans and Advances
Gross advances Amortised cost  55 906 801  -  55 906 801
Allowances for loan impairment  (2 176 440)  (435 047)  (2 611 487)
Net advances  53 730 361  (435 047)  53 295 314

Loan commitments, guarantees and off-
balance sheet exposures Amortised cost  38 591  -  38 591

Gross contingencies  38 591  -  38 591

Investment securities
Listed equity (outside the scope of IFRS 9
impairment) FVTPL  315 786  -  315 786
Unlisted equities (outside the scope of IFRS 9
impairment) FVTOCI  9 556 537  -  9 556 537

 9 872 323  -  9 872 323

Trade and other receivables
Sundry receivables - gross Amortised cost  3 258 859  -  3 258 859
Allowances for impairment  (197 956)  -  (197 956)
(these are day to day receivables assessed
under the simplified approach with no material
difference between IFRS 9 and IAS 39)

 3 060 903  3 060 903
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers Amortised cost  45 918 559  -  45 918 559
Local lines of credit and bonds Amortised cost  84 211 738  -  84 211 738
Trade and other payables Amortised cost  245 040  -  245 040

 130 375 337  130 375 337

The group has assessed its financial instruments which had previously been classified as FVTOCI instruments, instruments at amortised cost
and others at FVTPL and concluded that these had been correctly classified and would not change under IFRS 9.

59

Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to
the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Measurement Category

Loans loss
allowance under
IAS 39 as at 31
December 2017 Remeasurement

Loss allowance
under IFRS 9 as at 1
January 2018

US$ US$ US$
Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS
9)  2 176 440  435 047  2 611 487
Advances and other accounts investment securities held at amortised
cost  -  -  -
Loan commitments and financial guarantees  -  -  -

TOTAL  2 176 440  435 047  2 611 487

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 is as follows:

Changes in Retained Earnings  US$

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)  (2 387 714)

Recognition of IFRS 9 Expected Credit Losses (ECL)  (2 611 487)

Prior year incurred loss IAS 39  2 176 440

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)  (2 822 761)

2.14 Taxes

All the receipts and accruals of the Group are exempt from income tax in terms of Paragraph 2 of the Third Schedule of the Income Tax Act
(Chapter 23:06) and by virtue of Section 10 of the Capital Gains Tax Act (Chapter 23:01) from capital gains tax with the exception of one sub-